



**Liberty General Insurance Limited**

## **SPECIFIC POLICY CONDITIONS**

### **I.**

This Specific Policy is effected to insure the interest specified in the Schedule when dispatched either by or for account of the Assured in which they have an Insurable Interest.

### **II. Valuation Clause**

The shipment insured hereunder are to be valued as per the Basis of valuation set out in the Policy Schedule.

### **III. Limit of Company's Liability**

Warranted that the limit of the Company's liability in respect of any one accident or series of accidents arising out of the same event shall not exceed the sum insured stated in the Policy Schedule.

### **IV. Inspection of Records**

The Company and/or its Agents shall have the right, at any time during the business hours of the Assured to inspect the records of the Assured in respect of dispatches made falling within the terms of the Specific Policy.

### **V. Claims**

In the event of loss and / or damage which may give rise to a claim under this insurance, the Assured and / or the claimants shall observe and comply with the claims procedures as per IMPORTANT NOTICE clause herein attached as a condition precedent to liability

### **VI. Condition Precedent**

The due observance and fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this contract in so far as these relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Assured shall be a condition precedent to the liability of the Company to make payments hereunder. If there shall be any misstatement in or omissions of a material fact from the information supplied by the Assured whether by the said proposal and declaration or otherwise, this Policy shall be null and void and any premium paid thereon shall be forfeited. No transfer in the interest in the policy and no waiver of alterations to or change in the terms of this Policy shall be valid, unless made in writing and signed by the Company.



## **VII. Deductible/ Franchise / Excess**

As mentioned in the Policy Schedule

## **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

### **VIII. Notices and Alterations to the Policy:**

Every notice and communication to the Company required by this Policy shall be in writing and be addressed to the nearest office of the Company and the acknowledgement of service shall be obtained from the Company. No receipt for renewal premium is valid except on the official form issued by the Company and no endorsement on this Policy or alteration in the terms thereof is valid unless countersigned by an authorized official of the Company or by an agent acting under Power of Attorney from the Company.

### **IX. Duty of Disclosure:**

This Policy shall be void and all premiums paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company in the event of misrepresentation, misdescription or non-disclosure of any material fact in the proposal form, personal statement, declaration and connected documents, or any material information having been withheld.

### **X. Reasonable Care:**

The Insured shall take all ordinary and reasonable precautions for the safety of the property insured.

### **XI. Contribution / Co-insurance:**

If at the time of happening of any loss or damage covered by this Policy there shall be existing any other insurance of any nature whatsoever covering the same, whether effected by the Insured or not, then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of any loss or damage.

### **XII. Subrogation:**

The Insured and any claimant under this Policy shall at the expense of the Company do or concur in doing or permit to be done all such acts and things that may be necessary or reasonably required by

**Liberty General Insurance Limited**, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 150 I CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213



the Company for the purpose of enforcing any rights and remedies or obtaining relief or indemnity from other parties to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated upon the Company paying for or making good any loss or damage under this Policy whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after the Insured's indemnification by the Company.

#### **XIII. Fraud:**

If any claim under this Policy shall be in any respect fraudulent or if any fraudulent means or device are used by the Insured or any one acting on the Insured's behalf to obtain any benefit under this policy, all benefits and rights under the Policy shall be forfeited.

#### **XIV. Claims Procedure:**

It is the duty of the Assured and their Agents, in all cases, to take such measures as may be reasonable for the purpose of averting or minimising a loss and to ensure that all rights against Carriers, Bailees or other third parties are properly preserved and exercised. In particular, the Assured or their Agents are required:

- To claim immediately on the Carriers, Port Authorities or other Bailees for any missing packages.
- In no circumstances, except under written protest, to give clean receipts where goods are in doubtful condition.
- When delivery is made by Container, to ensure that the Container and its seals are examined immediately by their responsible official.
- If the Container is delivered damaged or with seals broken or missing or with seals other than as stated in the shipping documents, to clause the delivery receipt accordingly and retain all defective or irregular seals for subsequent identification.
- To apply immediately for survey by Carriers' or other Bailees' Representatives if any loss or damage be apparent and claim on the Carriers or other Bailees for any actual loss or damage found at such survey.
- To give notice in writing to the Carriers or other Bailees within 3 days of delivery if the loss or damage was not apparent at the time of taking delivery.
- To take examined delivery from the carriers of packages which are outwardly damaged or appear to have been tampered with and obtain a Damage and / or Shortage Certificate from them. If any package appears to be deficient in weight, to take weighment / examined delivery from the carriers and appropriate certificates
- To issue notices of claims against carriers, bailees or third parties by Registered Post with Acknowledgement due card.



NOTE. - The Consignees or their Agents are recommended to make themselves familiar with the Regulations of the Port Authorities at the port of discharge.

### **INSTRUCTIONS FOR SURVEY**

In the event of loss or damage which may involve a claim under this insurance, immediate notice of such loss or damage should be given to the Company and a Survey Report obtained from the company's representative at port of discharge or destination or if there be no representative of the company the nearest Lloyds Agent.

### **DOCUMENTATION OF CLAIMS**

To enable claims to be dealt with promptly, the Assured or their Agents are advised to submit all available supporting documents without delay, including when applicable:-

1. Original policy or certificate of insurance.
2. Original or copy shipping Invoices and Packing List and / or weightment notes.
3. Original Bill of Lading and/or other contract of carriage.
4. Survey report and other documentary evidence ( Damage / Non-Delivery Certificate ) to show the extent of the loss or damage.
5. Landing remarks and weightment notes at final destination.
6. Correspondence exchanged with the Carriers and other Parties regarding their liability for the loss or damage along with copies of Notice of claim on the Carriers / Third Parties and Received A/D Card / Postal Registration Receipt.

### **XV. Interest / Penalty:**

No sum payable under this policy shall carry any interest or penalty

### **XVI. Claim Settlement**

The company will settle the claim under this policy within 30 days from the date of receipt of necessary documents required for assessing the claim. In the event that the company decides to reject a claim made under this policy, the Company shall do so within a period of thirty days of the survey report or the additional survey report, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of Protection of Policyholders' Interest Regulations 2002.

### **XVII. Grievances:**



In case the Insured is aggrieved in any way, the Insured may contact Insurer at the specified address, during normal business hours. In case the Insured/Insured Person has not got his/her grievances redressed by the Company within 15 days, then he/she may approach the Insurance Ombudsman for the readdressal of the same, A list containing the addressees of Offices of Ombudsman are attached to this Policy. Policy holder may also obtain copy of IRDA circular number 1385\_GI-2002\_ENG dated 26-04-2002, notification on Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (Protection of policy holders' interests) Regulations, 2002.

**STATUTORY NOTICE: INSURANCE IS A SUBJECT MATTER OF SOLICITATION**



### Grievance Redressal Procedure

We are concerned about you and are committed to extend the best possible services. In case you are not satisfied with our services or resolutions, please follow the below steps for redressal.

#### Step 1

**Call us** on Toll free number: **1800-266-5844**

(8:00 AM to 8:00 PM, 7 days of the week)

or

**Email us at:** [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

or

**Write to us at:**

**Customer Service**

**Liberty General Insurance Limited, Unit 1501 & 1502,**

15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center,

Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

#### Step 2

If our response or resolution does not meet your expectations, you can escalate at

[Manager@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:Manager@libertyinsurance.in)

#### Step 3

If you are still not satisfied with the resolution provided, you can further escalate at

[Servicehead@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:Servicehead@libertyinsurance.in)

An acknowledgement will be sent on receipt of your concern, we would then investigate the matter internally and respond with a suitable resolution. Please share your contact details to enable us to get in touch with you.

In case you are not satisfied with the decision or resolution provided by the company you may approach the Insurance Ombudsman for redressal. The details of Insurance Ombudsman offices are given below:

Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
<p><b>AHMEDABAD</b></p> <p>Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor, Tilak Marg,</p>	<p>Gujarat, Dadra &amp; Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.</p>

**Liberty General Insurance Limited, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.**

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 150 I CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213



Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.ahmedabad@ecoi.co.in</a>	
<b>BENGALURU</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Soudha Building, PID No. 57-27-N-19, Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, Ist Phase, Bengaluru – 560 078. Tel.: 080 - 26652048 / 26652049 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.bengaluru@ecoi.co.in</a>	Karnataka.
<b>BHOPAL</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Janak Vihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar,  Opp. Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal – 462 003. Tel.: 0755 - 2769201 / 2769202 Fax: 0755 - 2769203 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.bhopal@ecoi.co.in</a>	Madhya Pradesh Chattisgarh.
<b>BHUBANESHWAR</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest park, Bhubneshwar – 751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461 /2596455 Fax: 0674 - 2596429 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@ecoi.co.in</a>	Orissa
<b>CHANDIGARH</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 – D, Chandigarh – 160 017. Tel.: 0172 - 2706196 / 2706468	Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Chandigarh.

Liberty General Insurance Limited, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 1501 CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213



Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
Fax: 0172 - 2708274 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.chandigarh@ecoi.co.in</a>	
<b>CHENNAI</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI – 600 018. Tel.: 044 - 24333668 / 24335284 Fax: 044 - 24333664 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.chennai@ecoi.co.in</a>	Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Pondicherry).
<b>DELHI</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011 - 2323481/23213504 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.delhi@ecoi.co.in</a>	Delhi.
<b>GUWAHATI</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nivesh, 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati – 781001(ASSAM). Tel.: 0361 - 2132204 / 2132205 Fax: 0361 - 2732937 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.guwahati@ecoi.co.in</a>	Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.
<b>HYDERABAD</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court", Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.: 040 - 65504123 / 23312122	Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Yanam and part of Territory of Pondicherry.

**Liberty General Insurance Limited**, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 150 I CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213





Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
Fax: 040 - 23376599 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.hyderabad@ecoi.co.in</a>	
<b>JAIPUR</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi – II Bldg., Gr. Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur - 302 005. Tel.: 0141 - 2740363 Email: <a href="mailto:Bimalokpal.jaipur@ecoi.co.in">Bimalokpal.jaipur@ecoi.co.in</a>	Rajasthan.
<b>ERNAKULAM</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M. G. Road, Ernakulam - 682 015. Tel.: 0484 - 2358759 / 2359338 Fax: 0484 - 2359336 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.ernakulam@ecoi.co.in</a>	Kerala, Lakshadweep, Mahe-a part of Pondicherry.
<b>KOLKATA</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4th Floor, 4, C.R. Avenue, KOLKATA - 700 072. Tel.: 033 - 22124339 / 22124340 Fax : 033 - 22124341 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.kolkata@ecoi.co.in</a>	West Bengal, Sikkim, Andaman & Nicobar Islands.
<b>LUCKNOW</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow - 226 001. Tel.: 0522 - 2231330 / 2231331 Fax: 0522 - 2231310	Districts of Uttar Pradesh : Laitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varanasi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi,

Liberty General Insurance Limited, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 150 I CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213



Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.lucknow@ecoi.co.in</a>	Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar, Sultanpur, Maharajgang, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Ghazipur, Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.
<b>MUMBAI</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.: 022 - 26106552 / 26106960 Fax: 022 - 26106052 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.mumbai@ecoi.co.in</a>	Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane.
<b>NOIDA</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector 15, Distt: Gautam Buddha Nagar, U.P.-201301. Tel.: 0120-2514250 / 2514252 / 2514253 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.noida@ecoi.co.in</a>	State of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodhanagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.
<b>PATNA</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building,, Bazar Samiti Road, Bahadurpur, Patna 800 006. Tel.: 0612-2680952 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.patna@ecoi.co.in</a>	Bihar, Jharkhand.
<b>PUNE</b>	Maharashtra,

Liberty General Insurance Limited, Unit 1501 & 1502, 15th Floor, Tower 2, One International Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400013.

Phone: +91 22 6700 1313 Fax: +91 22 6700 1606, Email: [care@libertyinsurance.in](mailto:care@libertyinsurance.in)

Call Toll Free No : 1800 266 5844, website : [www.libertyinsurance.in](http://www.libertyinsurance.in)

IRDA of India registration number: 1501 CIN: U66000MH2010PLC209656

UIN No: IRDAN150P0027V01201213



Office of the Ombudsman and Contact Details	Areas of Jurisdiction
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Bldg., 3rd Floor, C.T.S. No.s. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road,  Narayan Peth, Pune – 411 030. Tel.: 020-41312555 Email: <a href="mailto:bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in">bimalokpal.pune@ecoi.co.in</a>	Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.

**GOVERNING BODY OF INSURANCE COUNCIL**

Shri P.N. Gandhi, Secretary General  
 Smt Moushumi Mukherji, Secretary  
 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai – 400 054.  
 Tel: 022 – 26106889 / 671 / 980  
 Fax: 022 – 26106949  
 Email: [inscoun@ecoi.co.in](mailto:inscoun@ecoi.co.in)

For updated details of Insurance Ombudsman Offices you may visit Governing Body of Insurance Council (GBIC) website at <http://www.gbic.co.in/ombudsman.html> or our website at <https://www.libertyinsurance.in/customer-support/grievance-redressal>